
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2475

  ANSWERED ON 09.03.2021


ROAD CONSTRUCTION UNDER PMGSY


2475.  DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the targets set and roads constructed in kilometers under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) during the last three years, State-wise including Madhya Pradesh; and

(b) the names of agencies which have been awarded construction work of these roads under the said scheme and the State-level officers responsible for ensuring the quality/criteria of roads and maintenance, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) Under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), details of target set and roads constructed in kilometers during the last three years, State-wise including Madhya Pradesh are given at Annexure-I.


(b)       The names of agencies which have been awarded construction work of above roads under

PMGSY can be seen on PMGSY website URL http://omms.nic.in >Proposals>State-wise List of Roads.


PMGSY envisages a three tier Quality Assurance Mechanism to ensure quality of road works during construction. First-tier of this mechanism is in-house quality control at Programme Implementation Unit (PIU) level. Second-tier is structured as an independent quality monitoring at State level through State Quality Monitors (SQMs) in which provision of regular inspection of PMGSY works has been envisaged. The third-tier is an independent monitoring mechanism at the Central level. Under this tier, independent National Quality Monitors (NQMs) are engaged for inspections of PMGSY roads, selected at random. Action Taken Reports of the road works graded as Satisfactory Requiring Improvement (SRI) and Unsatisfactory (U) by the State Quality Monitors are monitored by the respective State Governments. Similarly, for works graded as Satisfactory Requiring Improvement (SRI) and Unsatisfactory (U) on the basis of observations of National Quality Monitors, Action Taken Reports are monitored and processed by National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency (NRIDA).

Further, ensuring the quality of the road works is the responsibility of the State Governments, who are implementing the Programme. The State Quality Coordinators (SQCs) of the respective States have been designated as Nodal Officers for ensuring the quality and maintenance of roads under the PMGSY.

********


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part(a) of theLSUQ-2475 due for reply on 09.03.2021

S.No State(s)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Target

Length

(km)

Completed

Length

(km)

Target

Length

(km)

Completed

Length

(km)

Target

Length

(km)

Completed

Length

(km)

1
Andaman And Nicobar

Islands (UT)
0 0.00 0 0.00 36 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 500 154.06 500 336.73 800 300.52

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1000 1132.02 1400 1317.64 3500 1731.34

4 Assam 2000 1618.63 5000 4295.49 5230 3646.74

5 Bihar 5600 5220.59 5000 4221.59 4300 714.53

6 Chhattisgarh 1600 1901.49 3800 3112.36 2500 1952.38

7 Goa 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

8 Gujarat 50 49.30 50 14.39 0 0.00

9 Haryana 50 38.28 3 4.95 0 0.00

10 Himachal Pradesh 1700 1772.53 2400 1334.35 3015 1086.81

11 Jammu And Kashmir 1800 1760.20 2800 1559.10 3000 1174.94

12 Jharkhand 4500 4519.15 5000 3571.62 2700 1408.17

13 Karnataka 66 47.93 12 6.36 0 6.00

14 Kerala 434 372.97 500 314.47 266 125.85

15 Madhya Pradesh 5200 5221.95 4500 4520.54 2400 1872.30

16 Maharashtra 900 569.76 500 266.83 500 120.49

17 Manipur 1000 731.20 900 852.24 2000 754.34

18 Meghalaya 450 150.33 400 211.42 1000 273.95

19 Mizoram 500 237.13 400 266.59 600 344.54

20 Nagaland 50 85.00 200 208.99 400 188.70

21 Odisha 7000 7140.77 8000 8129.87 8200 5297.43

22 Punjab 950 851.75 275 246.78 50 28.98

23 Rajasthan 3200 3253.05 2600 2528.27 150 104.39

24 Sikkim 400 419.16 1000 351.92 800 68.22

25 Tamilnadu 1500 1611.36 2000 2166.86 1500 1065.92

26 Tripura 650 313.14 500 169.08 450 85.20

27 Uttar Pradesh 4500 4106.46 1950 1688.27 1000 376.08

28 Uttarakhand 1500 1839.11 2510 1756.27 2500 2036.50

29 West Bengal 3500 3213.11 5000 5111.22 2600 2180.04

30 Telangana 400 302.93 500 381.19 600 205.85

31 Ladakh (UT)* 0 44.34 0 63.09 0 150.73

  Total: 51,000 48,677.68 57,700 49,008.47 50,097 27,300.93


*The target of Ladakh was included along with Jammu & Kashmir till 2019-20. It has been bifurcated

from 2020-21 onwards. Hence only achievement figures have been given.

